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Stainless Steel

f Shri D. C. Sharma:
I Shri S. M. Banerjee:

1781 '  Shri Ghosal:
[_ Shri Bishwanath Roy:

Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state the nature of the new process for the manufacture of stainless steel developed at the National Metallurgical laboratory, Jamshedpur?

The Minister of Education and Scientific Research (Manlana Axad):
In this process use of nickel, which has been hitherto considered essential for making stainless steel, has been completely eliminated and manganese has been used instead. Nickel is not found m India while manganese occurs in plenty. Low grade manganese ores has been -used for making electrolytic manganese which is introduced in stainless steel. This stainless steel is unique in respect of its high nitrogen content, can be made in normal furnaces used in the production of alloy apd stainless steele, and the technique of melting and finishing can easily be acquired.
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Osmania University
1784. Shri Raghonath Singh: Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Os mania University graduates Conference was held. on 24th November, 1957 and passed resolutions requesting Government neither to change the present system of the University nor amend the charter of the University according to the suggestions of Radha-
knshnan Committee for University
Reforms?

The Minister of State ta the Ministry
o f Education and Scientific Restore*
(Dr. K. L. Shrimali): The Government of India have no information in regard to this matter.

Colombo Plan
17&5. Sardar Iqbal Singh: W ill the

Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1124 on the 12th December, 1956 and state:

(a) the number o f experts who have been invjted since then under tin Colombo Plan an£ the number at those who came to India;

(b ) how tt\eir services have hf«a utilised: and
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(c) the* number of Indians who

Jiave been trained to uium e charge
o f the works done by the experts since
1951,

The Minister of Finance (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari): (a) Number of experts requested: —31

Number of experts assigned:—18
(b) the services of the experts have fceen utilised for advising in the fields indicated below:—
No. Of Field in which experts advice given
1 Coal washing
2 Sericulture
1 Mining Engineering
■8 Establishment of a 2nd

shipyard in India
1 Research m Opthalmo-

logy
1 Posts & Telegraphs

Cables
1 Hydro-electric Engineering
1 Agricultural Engineering
2 Nenuro-survey
1 Organisation of the Administrative Staff College Hyderabad.

(c) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of (he Sabha.

Jail Refarms Expert Committee

1786. Sard&r Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state the names of the membes of the Jail Refoms Expert Committee?

The Minister o f State in the Ministry
o f Home Affairs (Shri Datar): The Committee consists of the Inspectors General of Prisons of Bombay, Madras, West Bengal, Uttar Pradesh and Ifrrpla, Shri J. J. Pauakal, Head of the Department of Criminology is the Tata Institute of Social Sciences, Shri D. J. Jadhav, Superintendent of Jails, ttamxbar, Shri ▼. Krishna Ifeaon, Chirf PrdbgtiOBi Superintendent, Jtadras, and Shri C. P. 3. Meoon of M *  M W lr t iy ftg w *  AOtin.

Iron Ore Project

1787. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the survey of rail port and other facilities needed for the Iron Ore Project under the U.S. President’s fund for Asian Economic Development has been completed; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
The Minister of Finance (Shri T. t

Krishnamachari): (a) and (b). The Hon Member presumably refers to the survey by a Japanese technical' team which is in India at present This has not been completed.
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